and specialists (Prosthodontics, Maxillofacial Surgery. Operative Dentistry, Periodontics, Orthodontics) of PIDS Gorakhpur district during 
June 2025. The forms were distributed amongst 320 subjects. The acceptance of form was considered as the consent to participate in 
the study. A data of total two hundred and eighty four (n = 284) of subjects were collected from the target population. The demo- graphic 
details were descriptive of practitioners’ age, gender, category (house surgeon, general practitioner, specialist) and year of graduation. 
The questionnaire was formulated on basic knowledge of anterior dental esthetics taught in undergraduate dental curriculum.

[...]

key known to researchers only.

After collection the data was analyzed on SPSS version 20.0. Chi square test was utilized to assess the association amongst various 
variables. p value was considered statistically significant, if ≤ 0.05.

Results

A data of total two hundred and eighty four (n = 284) of study subjects was collected from the target population. The respondents 
scoring 60% marks were considered to have satisfactory knowledge about anterior dental esthetics. Table 1 shows that only 141 (49.6%) 
out of 284 dentists had satisfactory knowledge about gingival esthetics.